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will not be determinative. Decisions 
will be made on the basis of the sub-
stance of the arrangement, rather than 
on its denomination as an inter-
national agreement, a memorandum of 
understanding, exchange of notes, ex-
change of letters, technical arrange-
ment, protocol, note verbale, aide-me-
moire, agreed minute, or any other 
name. 

(b) Agency-level agreements. Agency- 
level agreements are international 
agreements within the meaning of the 
Act and of 1 U.S.C. 112a if they satisfy 
the criteria discussed in paragraph (a) 
of this section. The fact that an agree-
ment is concluded by and on behalf of 
a particular agency of the United 
States Government, rather than the 
United States Government, does not 
mean that the agreement is not an 
international agreement. Determina-
tions are made on the basis of the sub-
stance of the agency-level agreement 
in question. 

(c) Implementing agreements. An im-
plementing agreement, if it satisfies 
the criteria discussed in paragraph (a) 
of this section, may be an inter-
national agreement, depending upon 
how precisely it is anticipated and 
identified in the underlying agreement 
it is designed to implement. If the 
terms of the implementing agreement 
are closely anticipated and identified 
in the underlying agreement, only the 
underlying agreement is considered 
and international agreement. For ex-
ample, the underlying agreement 
might call for the sale by the United 
States of 1000 tractors, and a subse-
quent implementing agreement might 
require a first installment on this obli-
gation by the sale of 100 tractors of the 
brand X variety. In that case, the im-
plementing agreement is sufficiently 
identified in the underlying agreement, 
and would not itself be considered an 
international agreement within the 
meaning of the Act or of 1 U.S.C. 112a. 
Project annexes and other documents 
which provide technical content for an 
umbrella agreement are not normally 
treated as international agreements. 
However, if the underlying agreement 
is general in nature, and the imple-
menting agreement meets the specified 
criteria of paragraph (a) of this section, 
the implementing agreement might 

well be an international agreement. 
For example, if the underlying agree-
ment calls for the conclusion of 
‘‘agreements for agricultural assist-
ance,’’ but without further specificity, 
then a particular agricultural assist-
ance agreement subsequently con-
cluded in ‘‘implementation’’ of that ob-
ligation, provided it meets the criteria 
discussed in paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion, would constitute an international 
agreement independent of the under-
lying agreement. 

(d) Extensions and modifications of 
agreements. If an undertaking con-
stitutes an international agreement 
within the meaning of the Act and of 1 
U.S.C. 112a, then a subsequent exten-
sion or modification of such an agree-
ment would itself constitute an inter-
national agreement within the mean-
ing of the Act and of 1 U.S.C. 112a. 

(e) Oral agreements. Any oral arrange-
ment that meets the criteria discussed 
in paragraphs (a)(1)–(4) of this section 
is an international agreement and, pur-
suant to section (a) of the Act, must be 
reduced to writing by the agency that 
concluded the oral arrangement. In 
such written form, the arrangement is 
subject to all the requirements of the 
Act and of this part. Whenever a ques-
tion arises whether an oral arrange-
ment constitutes an international 
agreement, the arrangement shall be 
reduced to writing and the decision 
made in accordance with § 181.3. 

(f) Notwithstanding the other provi-
sions of this section, arrangements 
that constitute international agree-
ments within the meaning of this sec-
tion include 

(1) Bilateral or multilateral counter-
terrorism agreements and 

(2) Bilateral agreements with a coun-
try that is subject to a determination 
under section 6(j)(1)(A) of the Export 
Administration Act of 1979 (50 U.S.C. 
App. 2405(j)(1)(A)), section 620A(a) of 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (22 
U.S.C. 2371(a)), or section 40(d) of the 
Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 
2780(d)). 

[46 FR 35918, July 13, 1981, as amended at 71 
FR 53008, Sept. 8, 2006] 

§ 181.3 Determinations. 
(a) Whether any undertaking, docu-

ment, or set of documents constitutes 
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or would constitute an international 
agreement within the meaning of the 
Act or of 1 U.S.C. 112a shall be deter-
mined by the Legal Adviser of the De-
partment of State, a Deputy Legal Ad-
viser, or in most cases the Assistant 
Legal Adviser for Treaty Affairs. Such 
determinations shall be made either on 
a case-by-case basis, or on periodic 
consultation, as appropriate. 

(b) Agencies whose responsibilities 
include the negotiation and conclusion 
of international agreements are re-
sponsible for transmitting to the As-
sistant Legal Adviser for Treaty Af-
fairs, for decision pursuant to para-
graph (a) of this section, the texts of 
any document or set of documents that 
might constitute an international 
agreement. The transmittal shall be 
made prior to or simultaneously with 
the request for consultations with the 
Secretary of State required by sub-
section (c) of the Act and § 181.4 of this 
part. 

(c) Agencies whose responsibilities 
include the negotiation and conclusion 
of large numbers of agency-level and 
implementing arrangements at over-
seas posts, only a small number of 
which might constitute international 
agreements within the meaning of the 
Act and of 1 U.S.C. 112a, are required to 
transmit prior to their entry into force 
only the texts of the more important of 
such arrangements for decision pursu-
ant to paragraph (a) of this section. 
The texts of all arrangements that 
might constitute international agree-
ments shall, however, be transmitted 
to the Office of the Assistant Legal Ad-
viser for Treaty Affairs as soon as pos-
sible, and in no event to arrive at that 
office later than 20 days after their 
signing, for decision pursuant to para-
graph (a) of this section. 

(d) Agencies to which paragraphs (b) 
and (c) of this section apply shall con-
sult periodically with the Assistant 
Legal Adviser for Treaty Affairs in 
order to determine which categories of 
arrangements for which they are re-
sponsible are likely to be international 
agreements within the meaning of the 
Act and of 1 U.S.C. 112a. 

§ 181.4 Consultations with the Sec-
retary of State. 

(a) The Secretary of State is respon-
sible, on behalf of the President, for en-
suring that all proposed international 
agreements of the United States are 
fully consistent with United States for-
eign policy objectives. Except as pro-
vided in § 181.3(c) of this part, no agen-
cy of the U.S. Government may con-
clude an international agreement, 
whether entered into in the name of 
the U.S. Government or in the name of 
the agency, without prior consultation 
with the Secretary of State or his des-
ignee. 

(b) The Secretary of State (or his des-
ignee) gives his approval for any pro-
posed agreement negotiated pursuant 
to his authorization, and his opinion on 
any proposed agreement negotiated by 
an agency which has separate author-
ity to negotiate such agreement. The 
approval or opinion of the Secretary of 
State or his designee with respect to 
any proposed international agreement 
will be given pursuant to Department 
of State procedures set out in Volume 
11, Foreign Affairs Manual, Chapter 700 
(Circular 175 procedure). Officers of the 
Department of State shall be respon-
sible for the preparation of all docu-
ments required by the Circular 175 pro-
cedure. 

(c) Pursuant to the Circular 175 pro-
cedure, the approval of, or an opinion 
on a proposed international agreement 
to be concluded in the name of the U.S. 
Government will be given either by the 
Secretary of State or his designee. The 
approval of, or opinion on a proposed 
international agreement to be con-
cluded in the name of a particular 
agency of the U.S. Government will be 
given by the interested assistant sec-
retary or secretaries of State, or their 
designees, unless such official(s) judge 
that consultation with the Secretary, 
Deputy Secretary, or an Under Sec-
retary is necessary. The approval of, or 
opinion on a proposed international 
agreement will normally be given with-
in 20 days of receipt of the request for 
consultation and of the information as 
required by § 181.4(d)–(g). 

(d) Any agency wishing to conclude 
an international agreement shall 
transmit to the interested bureau or 
office in the Department of State, or to 
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